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Q.   Would you please state your name and business address? 1 

A. My name is Cheri L. Harden.  My business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, 2 

Springfield, Illinois 62701. 3 

 4 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 5 

A. I am employed by the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) as a Rate 6 

Analyst in the Rates Department of the Financial Analysis Division.  My 7 

responsibilities include rate design and cost-of-service analyses for electric, gas 8 

sewer and water utilities, and the preparation of testimony on rates and rate-9 

related matters. 10 

 11 

Q. Please briefly state your qualifications. 12 

A. My experience includes over thirteen years of employment at the Commission 13 

where I have provided testimony and performed related ratemaking tasks.  My 14 

testimony has addressed cost-of-service, rate design, and various tariff issues 15 

that concern electric, gas, sewer and water utilities. 16 

 17 

 Previously, I worked for the Wyoming Public Service Commission for almost 18 

seven years.  The last two positions I held with the Wyoming Public Service 19 

Commission were as the Consumer Services Coordinator and as a Rate Analyst.   20 

 I graduated from the University of Maryland in 1993, with a Bachelor of Science 21 

degree in Management Studies. 22 

 23 
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Q.  What is the purpose of your direct testimony? 24 

A.  The purpose of my testimony is to review the rate design and tariff revisions 25 

provided by Ameren Illinois Company (“Ameren” or “Company”).  In my 26 

testimony, I use the words “rate” and “charge” interchangeably while the 27 

Company uses the word “price” in its testimony.  All three terms are used in a 28 

synonymous manner. 29 

 30 

Q.  Are you sponsoring any schedules or attachments with your direct 31 

testimony?  32 

A.  Yes, I am not sponsoring Attachments A, B and C which are Ameren Responses 33 

to Staff Data Requests (“DR”). 34 

 35 

Q. What is the purpose of this proceeding? 36 

A. The Company has made this filing in accordance with Section 16-108.5(e) of the 37 

Public Utilities Act (“Act”) to consider revenue-neutral tariff changes related to 38 

rate design of the Company’s performance-based rate tariff.  Although I am not 39 

an attorney, it is my understanding that any changes ordered by the Commission 40 

will be made at the same time new rates take effect following the Commission’s 41 

next formula rate update order pursuant to Section 16-108.5(d) of the Act.  Based 42 

on this schedule, the rate design approved by the Commission in this proceeding 43 

will take effect with the first day of the January 2015 billing period pursuant to 44 

Section 16-108.5(d)(2) of the Act.  45 

  46 
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Q. What is the practical implication of this proceeding? 47 

A. The practical implication is that the Commission will not actually set rates in this 48 

proceeding.  Instead, the Commission will approve a rate design that will be used 49 

to set rates based on the revenue requirements determined in each of the 50 

subsequent formula rate update cases pursuant to Section 16-108.5(d) of the 51 

Act, until such time as the Commission approves a different rate design pursuant 52 

to Section 16-108.5(e) of the Act. Because of this, the rates and revenue 53 

requirements presented in the case serve only to illustrate the impact of the rate 54 

designs being discussed.  They do not represent what the rates will actually be in 55 

the subsequent cases.  The actual rates will be the result of the rate design 56 

approved in this case being applied to the revenue requirements approved in 57 

those subsequent formula cases. 58 

 59 

Q. Please summarize your recommendations. 60 

A. I recommend the Commission (1) approve Ameren’s methodology for moving 61 

toward uniform rates; (2) require that Ameren maintain uniform rates once they 62 

are established; (3) approve Ameren’s proposed adjustment to DS-3 and DS-4 63 

+100 kV customers to rely on the average cost data; (4) approve the Company’s 64 

proposed rate uniformity methodology as it pertains to DS-5 and the rates that 65 

cross-over; (5) approve Ameren’s proposed increases in the percentage of SFV 66 

fixed cost recovery for DS-1 and DS-2 in this proceeding; (6) not approve 67 

Ameren’s proposed automatic increases in SFV fixed cost recovery in 68 

subsequent proceedings; (7) approve the previous method to set Meter, 69 
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Transformation, Reactive Demand and Distribution Delivery Charges; (8) 70 

approve Ameren’s proposal to establish DS-6 Temperature Sensitive Delivery 71 

Service rates subject to any issues or concerns raised by other parties; (9) 72 

approve the Company’s proposal to condense the uncollectibles recovered in 73 

base rates to a single non-residential value; (10) approve Ameren’s proposed 74 

miscellaneous tariff changes; and (11)  not approve Ameren’s proposal to lower 75 

the rate of the Transformation Capacity or Distribution Delivery Charges for DS-4 76 

+100 kV Supply Service only for customers in Rate Zone II who have taken 77 

service as of December 31, 2012. 78 

 79 

Q.  What are Ameren’s current rate zones? 80 

A.  Ameren has three separate rate zones that correspond to the former legacy 81 

Companies that were combined to form Ameren Illinois Company: AmerenCILCO 82 

(“Rate Zone I”), AmerenCIPS (“Rate Zone II”) and AmerenIP (“Rate Zone III”).  83 

These rate zones currently each have the same customer classes for delivery 84 

services (“DS”). 85 

 86 

Rate Uniformity Methodology 87 

 88 
Q. What is your overall recommendation regarding the Company’s proposed 89 

methodology for moving toward rate uniformity? 90 

A. The Company’s proposed methodology is a reasonable approach and I 91 

recommend the Commission approve it.  The Commission has previously 92 
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discussed a goal of uniform tariff provisions for delivery service tariffs to the 93 

extent possible, and Ameren’s proposed method will move the tariffs in the 94 

correct direction.  (Final Order at 8, Docket No. 00-0494 (March 21, 2001) 95 

 96 

Q. Prior to this case, did the Company attempt to set uniform rates among its 97 

three rate zones? 98 

A. Yes.  The Company has already achieved some uniform charges among its rate 99 

zones.  Meter and Customer Charges for each rate class are uniform across all 100 

three rate zones.  Transformation Capacity and Reactive Demand Charges for 101 

DS-3 and DS-4 are also uniform across all three rate zones.  Delivery Charges 102 

are not uniform across the rate zones. (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 27.) 103 

 104 

Q. What does the Company propose in order to move closer to rate 105 

uniformity? 106 

A. The Company proposes a methodology whereby (1) the charges that are 107 

currently uniform would remain uniform and additional uniformity in other charges 108 

would be maintained once they are achieved; (2) uniform charges would be 109 

implemented for a customer class in two or more rate zones if each rate zone’s 110 

individually calculated cost of service for that class is within 10% of the combined 111 

average cost of service for the class; and (3) uniform charges would be 112 

implemented where differing charges among the rate zones move in such a way 113 

that they would otherwise “cross-over” one another.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 28-29.) 114 

This methodology would be applied in subsequent formula rate cases until either 115 
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rate uniformity is achieved, or the method is changed in a subsequent revenue-116 

neutral rate design proceeding like this one.  I will discuss each aspect of the 117 

Company’s proposed rate uniformity methodology.   118 

 119 

Q. What is your assessment of the Company’s proposal that charges that are 120 

currently uniform among rate zones remain uniform and additional 121 

uniformity in other charges would be maintained once they are  achieved 122 

as part of the rate uniformity methodology?  123 

A. I agree with the Company that rate uniformity should be maintained once it has 124 

been achieved.  Once rate uniformity has been implemented because of 125 

similarities in the underlying cost of service, the charges should not be separated 126 

by rate zone.  As noted earlier, this approach is consistent with the Commission’s 127 

goal of uniform tariff provisions for delivery service tariffs to the extent possible. 128 

 129 

Q. What is your assessment of the Company’s proposal to implement uniform 130 

charges for a customer class in two or more rate zones if each rate zone’s 131 

individually calculated class cost of service is within 10% of their combined 132 

average class cost of service as part of the rate uniformity methodology? 133 

 A. I find that such a proposal is a reasonable one since it moves toward rate 134 

uniformity in a way that considers the similarities in the underlying cost of service 135 

in order to maintain cost-based rates. 136 

 137 
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Q. What is your assessment of the Company’s proposal to implement rate 138 

uniformity where differing charges among the rate zones move in such a 139 

way that they would otherwise “cross-over” one another as part of the rate 140 

uniformity methodology? 141 

A.  I find that the proposal is a reasonable one.  Combining two rate zone charges 142 

for the same service that would otherwise overlap (with one rate zone, which had 143 

previously been lower, moving higher than another rate zone) is a sensible 144 

outcome because, otherwise, the charges would each move past the point where 145 

they would be on a uniform basis.  Also, the cross-over changes in rates could be 146 

confusing for customers who want to understand how one charge would increase 147 

while another decreased completely opposite of the natural progression of 148 

charges simply due to differences in rate zones.  Company witness Jones further 149 

explains:  150 

For example, if in compliance the DS-3 Distribution Delivery price in 151 
Rate Zone II is set to move from $3.769/kW  to $4.50/kW and the 152 
comparable price in Rate Zone III is set to move from $4.53/kW to 153 
$4.45/kW, the two would be combined to establish a uniform price for 154 
the two Rate Zones because the prices would otherwise “cross-over” 155 
each other.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0, at 28.) 156 

 157 

Q. What is your overall recommendation regarding the Company’s proposed 158 

methodology for moving toward rate uniformity? 159 

A. Subject to any specific criticisms or concerns other parties might raise in their 160 

testimony, I find it to be a reasonable approach for the reasons explained above 161 

and I recommend the Commission approve it.  162 

 163 
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Q. Do you expect the Company’s proposed methodology to produce 164 

additional rate uniformity, in this docket, if it is used?  165 

A. Yes.  As Ameren witness Jones explains: 166 

The cost of service for DS-1 Rate Zones I and II are within 10% of the 167 
combined average for the two Rate Zones.  Also, proposed prices in 168 
Docket No. 13-0301 are likewise within 10% of the combined average total 169 
for the rate class.  I would expect that future application of the rate design 170 
methodology would indicate that the Distribution Delivery Charges for DS-171 
1 RZ I and II become uniform. 172 
 173 
DS-2 shows that costs for RZ I and RZ II are within 10% of the combined 174 
average total for the two Rate Zones.  The proposed pricing is very close 175 
among all the Rate Zones.  I would expect that future application of the 176 
rate design methodology would indicate that the Distribution Delivery 177 
Charges for DS-2 at least among RZ I and RZ III become uniform. 178 
 179 
DS-3 Primary supply voltage shows that costs among RZ I and RZ II are 180 
within 10% of the combined average total for the RZs.  Also, proposed 181 
prices in Docket No. 13-0301 are likewise within 10% of the combined 182 
average total for the rate class for RZ I and II.  I would expect that future 183 
application of the rate design methodology would indicate that the 184 
Distribution Delivery Charges for DS-3 Primary supply voltage for RZ I and 185 
II become uniform. (Ameren Ex. 1.0, at 29-30.) 186 
 187 

Given this testimony, I would expect additional rate uniformity to result from using 188 

the Company’s proposed methodology when the charges for the Company’s next 189 

formula rate case are set, which would be effective with the first billing cycle in 190 

January of 2015. 191 

 192 

Q. Are there charges that you do not expect to be uniformly set in the next 193 

formula rate update case based on the proposed methodology? 194 

A. Yes.  Company witness Jones highlighted the DS-3 High Voltage, DS-4 Primary 195 

Supply Voltage and DS-4 High Voltage as not meeting the 10% criteria:   196 
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DS-3 High Voltage does not have similar cost among RZs.  Prices also 197 
show greater than 10% difference.  Thus the expectation is that this 198 
voltage subclass may continue to have independent RZ pricing for the 199 
time being. 200 
 201 
DS-4 Primary supply voltage show average costs between RZ I and RZ III 202 
are within 10%; however, average prices are not within the 10% criteria.  I 203 
would expect this voltage subclass may continue to have independent RZ 204 
pricing for the time being. 205 
 206 
DS-4 High Voltage does not show cost uniformity within 10%.  Thus the 207 
expectation is that these voltage subclasses may continue to have 208 
independent RZ pricing for the time being. (Ameren Ex. 1.0, at 30.) 209 

 210 

I agree that these rates should remain independent until they are consistent with 211 

the proposed methodology to move them toward rate uniformity.   212 

 213 

Q. Does Ameren present a different proposal for DS-3 and DS-4 + 100kV 214 

Supply Service? 215 

A. Yes.  Ameren proposes to rely on the average cost data for DS-3 and DS-4 +100 216 

kV customers to establish the DS-3 +100 kV rates to produce more stable and 217 

reasonable results.  Ameren witness Jones states that setting the rates for +100 218 

kV Supply Service for DS-3 alone is challenging because there is a lack of data 219 

for the subclass.  Because of this, Ameren proposes to rely upon the combined 220 

average cost data for both DS-3 and DS-4 customers to establish DS-3 +100 kV 221 

rates. (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 31.)   222 

 223 

Q. Do you agree with Ameren’s proposal for this subclass? 224 
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A. Yes.  I find the data provided to be an acceptable method to determine these 225 

rates and the discussion to be logical.  I agree that an alternate method of 226 

combining the available data and using the resulting cost average data is the 227 

best option for improving rate continuity for these customers.   228 

 229 

Q. Does Ameren propose a departure from rate uniformity that has already 230 

been set despite its earlier proposal to maintain rate uniformity once it has 231 

been established? 232 

A. Yes.  Ameren has reviewed the Transformation Capacity Charge for DS-4 +100 233 

kV Supply Service.  Ameren proposes to lower the charge for Rate Zone II for 234 

customers who have taken service as of December 31, 2012.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0 235 

at 32.) 236 

 237 

Q. What is the Company’s basis for this proposal? 238 

A. Ameren witness Jones states that the DS-4 +100 kV Supply Voltage service 239 

customer group for Rate Zone II is different from their counterpart customers in 240 

Rate Zones I and III.  DS-4 +100 kV Supply  Voltage service customers in Rate 241 

Zone II use Transformation Service much more extensively than do their 242 

counterparts in Rate Zones I and III.  Furthermore, the transformation equipment 243 

installed for the Rate Zone II customers is older and well depreciated and justifies 244 

a lower cost. (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 32-33.) 245 

 246 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding the Company’s proposal? 247 
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A. I recommend the Commission reject the proposal.  I recognize the distinction 248 

Ameren makes for extensive use by Rate Zone II of the Transformation Service 249 

resulting in a well depreciated plant balance; however, this proposal would add 250 

an unnecessary level of complication to the rate.  Setting apart customers that 251 

have taken service on different dates could be confusing and hard to explain as 252 

well as departing from rate uniformity that has been established. 253 

 254 

Q. How does the Company propose to apply its rate uniformity methodology 255 

to the DS-5 Lighting Service class? 256 

A. Ameren witness Jones explains that he expects DS-5 charges for Rate Zones II 257 

and III may become uniform in the next formula rate case under the Company’s 258 

proposed rate uniformity methodology.  With respect to DS-5 charges for Rate 259 

Zone I, Mr. Jones notes that Fixture Charges for Rate Zone I are well below 260 

those for Rate Zones II and III.  Therefore, he proposes that any rate increases 261 

for DS-5 Rate Zone I be assigned first to the Fixture Charges until they are 262 

uniform with the Fixture Charges of the other Rate Zones and then any remaining 263 

increase for DS-5 Rate Zone I be assigned to Distribution Delivery Charges. 264 

(Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 33-34.) 265 

 266 

Q. What is your recommendation regarding this proposal? 267 

A. I recommend the Commission accept the Company’s proposal.  DS-5 is a unique 268 

service class and taking one step at a time to develop uniform rates for the 269 
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Fixture Charge and then the Distribution Delivery Charge is a reasonable 270 

proposal. 271 

 272 

Rate Design 273 

 274 
Q. Did the Company modify individual charge components for each Delivery 275 

Service Rate following the rate uniformity methodology you discussed 276 

above?  277 

A. Yes. Company witness Schonhoff states one of his primary objectives is to 278 

modify certain components of the rate uniformity methodology.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 279 

at 20-22.)  However, as I stated earlier in my testimony, Meter, Customer, 280 

Reactive Demand and most Transformation Charges are currently uniform 281 

among the rate zones.  Mr. Schonhoff discusses how the Meter and Customer 282 

Charges have been determined using the same method as has been used prior 283 

to this docket.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 21-22.) 284 

 285 

Q. Does the Company propose to modify the Straight Fixed Variable (“SFV”) 286 

percentage used in developing the Customer Charges?  287 

A.  Yes.  Ameren witness Schonhoff explains that Ameren proposes a gradual 288 

movement toward a 50% SFV rate for both DS-1 and DS-2.  This would be 289 

achieved by limiting the movement in each class to no more than 2.5% of the 290 

fixed cost recovery levels in the current rates.  The current percentages are 291 

44.8% for DS-1 and 27.2% for DS-2.  The first application of the 2.5% increase 292 
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limitation would produce percentages of 47.3% for DS-1 and 29.7% for DS-2. 293 

(Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 22-23.) 294 

 295 

Q. Do you recommend the Commission approve the SFV rate design target 296 

recovering 50% of fixed charge components and the incremental 2.5% 297 

increase in this docket?  298 

A. Yes.  The 50% SFV rate design has precedent from previous Commission orders 299 

involving Commonwealth Edison Company’s approved rate design (Docket Nos. 300 

10-0467, 11-0721 and 13-0387.)  I agree that the 2.5% limit on the increase 301 

should be applied for a gradual move toward the 50% SFV rate design.  302 

However, I recommend these goals be re-evaluated in each future docket so that 303 

an increase is not automatic on a going-forward basis. 304 

 305 

Q. Do you agree with the Company’s method for developing the Meter 306 

Charges that is proposed in this docket?  307 

A. Yes.  The Meter Charges are currently uniform among the rate zones, and 308 

Ameren proposes the Meter Charges remain uniform in this docket.  Company 309 

witness Schonhoff explains that the Meter Charges for each rate class are set to 310 

recover the overall total class meter service revenue requirement as determined 311 

by the Embedded Cost of Service Study.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 21.) 312 

 313 

Q. Do you recommend that the Transformation and Reactive Demand Charges 314 

be set as the Company proposes?  315 
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A. Yes.  With the exception of Company witness Schonhoff’s proposal to decrease 316 

for Rate Zone II Transformation Charge to existing customers as of December 317 

31, 2012. (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 24.)  As I previously discussed, I do not 318 

recommend distinguishing customers that have taken service on different dates. 319 

Therefore, I recommend that all of the Transformation and Reactive Demand 320 

Charges for the Rate Zone II Transformation Charge to existing customers as of 321 

December 31, 2012 be set the same as the other Transformation and Reactive 322 

Demand Charges for Ameren customers, without any distinction for customers 323 

prior to a certain date. 324 

 325 

Q. Do you agree with the method Ameren uses to determine the Distribution 326 

Delivery Charges? 327 

A. Yes.  Company witness Schonhoff developed the Distribution Delivery Charges 328 

by adjusting the current rates by equal percentage amounts to reach the 329 

applicable revenue requirement target since this is the last charge to be 330 

developed.  However, there was one exception, as I discussed earlier for DS-3 331 

and DS-4 + 100 kV, in which the data available was not reliable to determine the 332 

rate separately.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 24-25.) 333 

 334 

Proposed DS-6 Temperature Sensitive Delivery Service 335 

 336 
Q. Are there any new rates that Ameren proposes to establish? 337 
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A. Yes.  Ameren proposes to establish a standalone delivery service tariff offering, 338 

DS-6 Temperature Sensitive Delivery Service.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 25.) 339 

 340 

Q. Why is Ameren establishing a new rate class? 341 

A. Ameren witness Schonhoff states that based on the Proposed Order in Docket 342 

No. 11-0279, Ameren was directed to conduct workshops with the Grain and 343 

Feed Association of Illinois (“GFA”) on the issue of seasonally differentiated 344 

rates.  The purpose of this tariff is to provide an optional delivery service to 345 

customers that can reduce their electrical demand and provide distribution 346 

system benefits for the Company.  Customers who take service under this rate 347 

should be able to reduce their demand for electricity during on-peak hours on 348 

days when the temperature reaches an established temperature.  (Ameren Ex. 349 

2.0 at 25.) 350 

 351 

Q. Please describe the Ameren’s proposed DS-6 tariff. 352 

A. Service under DS-6 will be optional.  A DS-3 or DS-4 customer can elect to take 353 

service under DS-6 by notifying the Company by May 1 for service to begin with 354 

the following June billing period and must remain on this tariff for a minimum of 355 

twelve months.  Each customer taking service under DS-6 will be assigned a 356 

Delivery Allowance, which is an amount of demand, in kilowatts, that the 357 

customer will be allowed to impose on the system during on-peak hours on days 358 

when the day-ahead forecast average temperature is equal to or above 70 359 

degrees Fahrenheit.  A DS-6 customer will be subject to an Excess Demand 360 
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Charge if the customer exceeds the Delivery Allowance.  A DS-6 customer will 361 

receive the Distribution Delivery Charges each month based on the 362 

predetermined Delivery Allowance.  Each customer’s Delivery Allowance will not 363 

be greater than 25% of that customer’s highest monthly demand experienced in 364 

the past twelve months. (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 26-27.) 365 

 366 

Q. What is your assessment of the Company’s proposed DS-6 tariff? 367 

A. The Company’s proposal should help limit demand on the Company’s system 368 

during on-peak periods if there is sufficient participation.  The Commission has 369 

indicated that it is committed to eliminating the rate limiter provision at the earliest 370 

opportunity.  (AmerenCILCO et al, Order at 354, ICC Docket No. 07-0585 (Sep. 371 

24, 2008)  However, the underlying reasons for implementing the rate limiter 372 

provision still exist, that is, that customers that consume 20% or less of their 373 

annual electricity in summer months may incur large bill increases driven by the 374 

effect of demand charges in the delivery service components of their bills due to 375 

their relatively low load factor.  (AmerenCILCO et al, Order at 38-39, ICC Docket 376 

No. 07-0165 (Oct. 11, 2007)  If the proposed DS-6 tariff is approved by the 377 

Commission, it would allow affected customers to reduce their expenses and DS-378 

6 will replace the rate limiter provision in DS-3 and DS-4 thereby accomplishing 379 

the Commission’s previously stated goal of eliminating the rate limiter provision 380 

yet provide an alternative to customers that have a low load factor.   381 

 382 

Q. What do you recommend regarding the Company’s DS-6 proposal? 383 



Docket No. 13-0476 
ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 

 

 

17 
 

A. The Company states it conducted periodic meetings with GFA concerning the 384 

replacement to the rate limiter provision contained in DS-3 and DS-4, which 385 

helped to shape the form of DS-6.  (Ameren Ex. 2.0 at 25.)  However, according 386 

to the Ameren’s Response to Staff DR CLH 1.03, GFA has not reviewed and 387 

responded to the DS-6 proposal prior to this filing.  (Staff Ex. 2.0, Attach. A.)  I 388 

would like to review GFA’s position on this proposal and how it affects particular 389 

customers before I provide a final recommendation on this issue in my rebuttal 390 

testimony.   391 

   392 

Q. Would there be tariff changes if DS-6 is approved by the Commission? 393 

A. Yes.  Company witness Jones states that Ameren would file modifications to its 394 

Electric Service Schedule in several areas to accommodate the addition of DS-6.  395 

Also, DS-6 is intended to replace the rate limiter provision contained in DS-3 and 396 

DS-4.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 37.)   397 

 398 

Uncollectibles Recovered in Base Rates 399 

 400 
Q. Please discuss the recent changes to Rider EUA – Electric Uncollectible 401 

Adjustment Rider. 402 

A. Ameren discusses the uncollectible values that are included in rates.  An 403 

informational sheet is filed with the Commission as a subset of the Customer 404 

Charge.  A recent change to Rider EUA states that the charges or credits will 405 

change to two customer groups of Residential and Non-Residential, rather than  406 
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a separate number calculated for DS-1, DS-2, DS-3 and DS-4, starting in the 407 

2012 Reporting Year.   Ameren proposes to condense the Rider EUA data that is 408 

included in rates into a single non-residential value.   (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 34-35.)   409 

 410 

Q. Is this change related to issues in a previous docket? 411 

A. Yes.  Ameren’s Response to Staff DR CLH 1.02 stated that the recent change 412 

was the result of discussions with Staff in Docket No. 11-0603.  (Staff Ex. 2.0, 413 

Attach. B.)   414 

 415 

Q. Do you recommend approval of this change? 416 

A. Yes.  This change to the uncollectible values included in rates is consistent with 417 

the change to Rider EUA from the previous docket.    418 

 419 

Other Tariff Changes 420 

 421 
Q. Are there other tariff changes related to this filing? 422 

A. Yes.  There are minor housekeeping modifications that would be necessary to 423 

replace references to Docket Nos. 09-0306 – 09-0311 (Cons.) if the Company’s 424 

proposals to change allocations based on the previous legacy companies are 425 

approved.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 36.)  Company witness Jones also refers to tariff 426 

changes necessary to Rider EUA if the Uncollectible Recovered in Base Rates 427 

values are approved.  (Ameren Ex. 1.0 at 37.)   428 

 429 
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Q. Do you agree with the tariff changes discussed by Company witness 430 

Jones? 431 

A. Yes.  Company witness Jones is correct that many references will need to be 432 

changed within the tariffs that make reference to Docket Nos. 09-0306 – 09-0311 433 

(Cons.), Rider EUA, and the rate limiter provision in DS-3 and DS-4, if the 434 

Company’s proposals are approved by the Commission.  I recommend approval 435 

of these miscellaneous tariff changes.  436 

 437 

Q. Were there tariffs you expected might be changed in this filing? 438 

A. Yes.  Company witness Leonard M. Jones’ Surrebuttal Testimony in Docket Nos. 439 

11-0354, 11-0355 and 11-0356 (Cons.) stated: “[t]he Company commits to make 440 

these tariff revision in the electric rate redesign case required under the formula 441 

rate provisions.”  Ameren Ex. 8.0 at 5, ICC Docket Nos. 11-0354 – 11-0356 442 

(Cons.)  The tariff revisions refer to Rider PER and Rider HSS.   443 

 444 

Q. Did Ameren propose these tariff changes in this filing? 445 

A. No.  As indicated in Ameren’s Response to Staff DR CLH 1.01 (Staff Ex. 2.0, 446 

Attach. C.), Ameren chose not to submit the referenced tariff changes within the 447 

rate redesign case.  Instead, Ameren is requesting the changes to Rider PER 448 

and Rider HSS in a separate filing (filed September 13, 2013).  The changes 449 

seek to allow the Supply Cost Adjustment provisions of the referenced power 450 

supply tariffs to be updated at the conclusion of the formula rate cases in addition 451 
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to general rate cases, consistent with the language proposed in Docket Nos. 11-452 

0354, 11-0355, and 11-0356 (Cons.)  453 

 454 

Q. Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony?  455 

A. Yes, it does. 456 
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Ameren Illinois Company's 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 

Docket No. 13-0476  

Data Request Response Date: 9/30/2013 

CLH 1.03 

Has GFA (Grain Feeders Association) reviewed and approved the proposed DS-6 Temperature 
Sensitive Delivery Service Class tariff?  If yes, please provide all communication related to this 
proposed tariff. 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Leonard Jones 

Title:  Director, Rates & Analysis 

Phone Number:  (314)206-1878 

No, GFA had not reviewed and approved proposed DS-6 prior to AIC filing its testimony.  

Instead, AIC and GFA had conducted periodic meetings concerning a replacement to the rate 

limiter provisions contained in Rates DS-3 and DS-4.  Those meetings helped shape the form of 

proposed DS-6. 

Docket No.  13-0476
ICC Staff Ex. 2.0
Attachment A
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Ameren Illinois Company's 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 

Docket No. 13-0476  

Data Request Response Date: 9/30/2013 

CLH 1.02 

Please explain the “recent change” to Rider EUA – Electric Uncollectible Adjust referred to in 
Direct Testimony of Leonard M. Jones, Ameren Exhibit 1.0 at page 34.  Is the “recent change” 
connected to an ICC docket?  If yes, please identify that ICC Docket. 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Leonard Jones 

Title:  Director, Rates & Analysis 

Phone Number:  (314)206-1878 

The referenced “recent change” was the result of discussions with Staff in Docket No. 11-0603.  

The changes were made outside of the Docket No. 11-0603 in a filing submitted on August 15, 

2012 for tariffs effective September 29, 2012. 

Docket No.  13-0476
ICC Staff Ex. 2.0
Attachment B
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Ameren Illinois Company's 

Response to ICC Staff Data Requests 

Docket No. 13-0476  

Data Request Response Date: 9/30/2013 

CLH 1.01 

Company witness Leonard M. Jones’ Surrebuttal Testimony in Docket Nos. 11-0354, 11-0355 and 11-
0356 at page 5 stated: “[t]he Company commits to make these tariff revision in the electric rate redesign 
case required under the formula rate provisions.”  The tariff revisions refer to Rider PER and Rider HSS.  
Please explain how these tariff revisions have been developed as they relate to the current rate redesign 
case. 

RESPONSE 

Prepared By:  Leonard Jones 

Title:  Director, Rates & Analysis 

Phone Number:  (314)206-1878 

Based on the advice of legal counsel, AIC chose not to submit the referenced tariff changes 

within the rate redesign case.  Instead, AIC is requesting changes to Rider PER and Rider HSS in 

a separate filing (filed September 13, 2013).  The changes seek to allow the Supply Cost 

Adjustment provisions of the referenced power supply tariffs to be updated at the conclusion of 

formula rate cases in addition to general rate cases, consistent with the language proposed in 

Docket Nos. 11-0354, 11-0355, and 11-0356. 

Docket No.  13-0476
ICC Staff Ex. 2.0
Attachment C


